

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

SEAN ROSE and JAIME ROSE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE TRAVELERS HOME AND MARINE
INSURANCE COMPANY and THE TRAVELERS
INDEMNITY COMPANY,

Defendants.

x

:

:

Case No. 2:19-cv-00977-GJP

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

x

PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

A. Nature of the Case..... 2

B. The Parties’ Settlement Negotiations..... 3

C. The Primary Terms of Settlement..... 4

1. *The Settlement Class* 5

2. *The Notice Provided and Settlement Administration*..... 6

i. CAFA Notice 6

ii. Email and Mail Notice 7

iii. Settlement Website and Telephone Number..... 7

3. *Class Member Opt-Out and Objection Rights* 7

4. *The Relief Offered and Claims Made*..... 8

5. *The Release of Claims Offered by the Settlement Class* 9

6. *Service Award and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses* 9

III. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE GIVEN FINAL APPROVAL 9

A. The Legal Standard for Judicial Approval of Class Action Settlements 9

1. *The Policy Favoring Settlement*..... 9

2. *Presumption of Fairness* 10

3. *Factors to Consider for Final Approval* 11

B. The Settlement Satisfies the Standards for Judicial Approval..... 13

1. *The Risks and Expense of Continued Litigation Coupled with the Probability and Range of Possible Recovery by the Settlement Class, Measured Against the Relief Offered by the Settlement, Favor Final Approval*..... 13

2. *Additional Factors Weigh in Favor of Approval, or are Neutral* 16

3.	<i>The Opinions of Class Counsel and Reaction of the Settlement Class Favors Final Approval</i>	17
i.	Mr. Rockefeller’s Objection Should Be Denied.....	19
ii.	Mr. Azzolina’s Objection Should Be Denied.....	20
iii.	The Kings’ Objection Should Be Denied.....	21
4.	<i>The Four Factors Justifying “an Initial Presumption of Fairness” have been Met</i>	22
IV.	CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS SHOULD BE MADE FINAL.....	23
A.	The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a).....	23
1.	<i>The Class is so Numerous that Joinder is Impracticable</i>	23
2.	<i>Questions of Law and Fact are Common to the Class</i>	24
3.	<i>Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of the Claims of the Class</i>	24
4.	<i>Class Representatives and Class Counsel will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class</i>	25
B.	The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3).....	26
C.	Certification of a National Class is Appropriate.....	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Inter-Con Sec. Sys., Inc.,
No. C-06-5428, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2007)..... 22, 23

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 14, 26

Armstrong v. Board of School Directors of City of Milwaukee,
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 10

Baby Neal v. Casey,
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 24

Brown v. Rita's Water Ice Franchise Co. LLC,
No. CV 15-3509, 2017 WL 4102586 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2017)..... 8

Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.,
No. 1:00-CV-2838-WBH, 2008 WL 11336122 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 20, 2008)..... 18

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 9

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 10

Florida Trailer and Equip. Co. v. Deal,
284 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1960)..... 10

Gen'l Tel. Co. of S.W. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 25

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 2, 12, 13

Greco v. Ginn Devel. Co., LLC,
635 F. App'x 628 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 18

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 19

Holmes v. Cont'l Can Co.,
706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 18

In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.,
333 F.R.D. 364 (E.D. Pa. 2019) 16

In re Foundation for New Era Philanthropy Litig.,
175 F.R.D. 202 (E.D. Pa. 1997) 13

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) 23

In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 18

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
No. 15-2206, *et seq.*, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 6908 (3d Cir. 2016) 23, 24, 26

In re Pet Food Products Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 12, 13

In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practice Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 12, 25

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... passim

Jones v. Amalgamated Warbasse House, Inc.,
97 F.R.D. 355 (E.D.N.Y. 1982), *aff'd*, 721 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 10

Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.,
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997) 10

Leverso v. Southtrust Bank of Ala., Nat. Assoc.,
18 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir 1994)..... 18

PNC Fin. Servs. Grp. Inc. v. Hous. Cas. Co.,
647 F. App'x 112 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 15

Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
297 F.R.D. 683 (2014) 18

Sherin v. Gould,
679 F. Supp. 473 (E.D. Pa. 1987) 9

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... passim

Williams v. First Nat'l Bank,
216 U.S. 582 (1910) 9

Wyatt By and Through Rawlins v. Horsley,
793 F. Supp. 1053 (M.D. Ala. 1991) 18

Other Authorities

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:7 (5th ed.) 16

Rules

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 23..... passim

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 23(a)..... passim

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 23(b)..... passim

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 23(e)..... passim
